

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

NICHOLAS M. CENTRELLA
CONRAD O'BRIEN PC
1500 Market Street
Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 864-8098

MARK. L. RIENZI
Counsel of Record
LORI H. WINDHAM
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
WILLIAM J. HAUN
JACOB M. COATE
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
mrienzi@becketlaw.org
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The circuit split is deep and the result of <i>Smith</i>	2
A. The decision below deepens a 6-2 split	2
B. This case is an excellent vehicle to revisit <i>Smith</i>	7
II. The Third Circuit’s opinion runs afoul of this Court’s unconstitutional conditions cases	8
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle for addressing the questions presented and resolving issues of national importance.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	9, 10, 11
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	12
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	9-10
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	1, 8, 10
<i>Central Rabbinical Cong. v. New York City Dep’t of Health</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2014)	6
<i>Department of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Texas Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (2014)	8
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	1
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 435 P.3d 603 (Mont. 2018)	9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	7

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	1, 10
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	2
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	1
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1990)	7
Phila. City Charter § 2-309	11
